



Related Change Request (CR) #: 3319 Medlearn Matters Number: MM3319

Related CR Release Date: May 28, 2004

Related CR Transmittal #:186

Effective Date: Various dates as described in this article

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004

July Update to the Medicare Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) Specifications Version 19.2 for Bills from Hospitals that are Not Paid Under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System

Provider Types Affected

Hospitals and other providers that are NOT paid for outpatient services under the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS).

Provider Action Needed

This instruction informs fiscal intermediaries that the Outpatient Code Editor (OCE) used to process bills from hospitals not paid under the OPPS has been updated with new additions, changes, and deletions to the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes to ensure correct billing.

Background

The non-OPPS OCE has been updated with new additions, changes, and deletions to Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System/Current Procedural Terminology, Fourth Edition (HCPCS/CPT-4) codes. This OCE is used to process bills from hospitals not paid under the OPPS. Affected hospitals and providers should take note of these changes and advise billing staff accordingly.

The following are the changes made to version 19.2 of the non-OPPS OCE:

- The following codes have been deleted from the list of Non-Covered procedures, effective 4/1/02:
 - 1. 44132
 - 2. 44133
 - 3. 44135
 - 4. 44136
- The following codes have been added to the list of Non-Reportable procedures, effective 4/1/02:
 - 1. 44132
 - 2. 44133
 - 3. 44135

Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

- 4. 44136
- The following new codes have been added to the to the valid HCPCS list, effective 1/1/04:
 - 1. C9213
 - 2. C9214
 - 3. C9215
 - 4. C9216
 - 5. C9217
 - 6. C9399
 - 7. C9401

Note: Transmittal 20 (CR 3155) incorrectly listed C9406 in the valid HCPCS list, effective 1/1/04.

- The following codes have been added to the list of Non-Reportable procedures, effective 1/1/04:
 - 1. A9525
 - 2. C9213
 - 3. C9214
 - 4. C9215
 - 5. C9216
 - 6. C9217
 - 7. C9399
 - 8. C9401

Note: Transmittal 20 (CR 3155) incorrectly listed C9406 in the list of Non-Reportable procedures, effective 1/1/04.

- The following code has been deleted from the valid HCPCS list, effective 4/1/04:
 - 1 F1065
- The following new codes have been added to the list of valid HCPCS, effective 7/1/04:
 - 1. C9716
 - 2. G0329
 - 3. K0650
 - 4. K0651
 - 5. K0652
 - 6. K0653
 - 7. K0654
 - 8. K0655
 - 9. K0656
 - 10. K0657
 - 11. K0658
 - 12. K0659
 - 13. K0660
 - 14. K0661

Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

- 15. K0662
- 16. K0663
- 17. K0664
- 18. K0665
- 19. K0666
- 20. K0667
- 21. K0668
- 22. K0669
- The following codes have been added to the list of Non-Reportable procedures, effective 7/1/04:
 - 1. C9716
 - 2. K0650
 - 3. K0651
 - 4. K0652
 - 5. K0653
 - 6. K0654
 - 7. K0655
 - 8. K0656
 - 9. K0657
 - 10. K0658
 - 11. K0659
 - 12. K0660
 - 13. K0661
 - 14. K0662
 - 15. K0663
 - 16. K0664
 - 17. K0665
 - 18. K0666
 - 19. K0667
 - 20. K0668
 - 21. K0669

Implementation

The implementation dates for this instruction is July 6, 2004.

Additional Information

For complete details please see the official instruction issued to fiscal intermediary regarding this change. That instruction may be viewed by going to:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/transmittals/comm_date_dsc.asp

Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

From that Web page, look for CR3319 in the CR NUM column on the right, and click on the file for that CR. If you have any questions, please contact your intermediary at their toll-free number, which may be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tollnums.asp.